BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

J

)

ì

IN THE MATTER OF:

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE BOARD'S SPECIAL WASTE REGULATIONS CONCERNING USED OIL, 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 808, 809 R06-20 (Rulemaking –Land)

NOTICE OF FILING

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk, Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Matthew J. Dunn Environmental Bureau Chief Office of the Attorney General James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, 12th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Claire A. Manning Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP 700 First Mercantile Bank Building 205 South Fifth St., P.O. Box 2459 Springfield, Illinois 62705-2459 William Richardson, Chief Legal Counsel Office of Legal Counsel Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield, Illinois 62702-1271

Tim Fox, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St. Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Deirdre K. Hirner, Executive Director Illinois Environmental Regulatory Group 3150 Roland Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62703

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board <u>CORRECTIONS TO THE POST-HEARING COMMENTS OF</u> <u>THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY</u>, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Howers By:

Steppanie Flowers Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

DATE: 9-14-06

1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544 pc 38



SEP 1 8 2006

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

SEP 1 8 2006

STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

IN THE MATTER OF:

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE BOARD'S SPECIAL WASTE REGULATIONS CONCERNING USED OIL, 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 808, 809 R06-20 (Rulemaking –Land)

CORRECTIONS TO THE POST-HEARING COMMENTS OF THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

NOW COMES the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA"), by and

through one of its attorneys, Stephanie Flowers, and submits the following corrections to its post-

hearing comments filed in this matter on September 1, 2006 as directed by the Hearing Officer

1

Order dated September 8, 2006:

1. On page 11, a reference to 50 FR 49213, November 29, 1989 should have read 50 FR 49213, November 29, 1985; and

2. On page 13, a reference to 57 FR 21526 should have read 57 FR 21528.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Stephanie Flowers Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

1-14-06 DATED:

1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544 STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF SANGAMON

PROOF OF SERVICE

)

I, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served the attached <u>CORRECTIONS TO</u>

THE POST-HEARING COMMENTS OF THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AGENCY upon the persons to whom they are directed, by placing a copy of each in an envelope

addressed to:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk, Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Matthew J. Dunn Environmental Bureau Chief Office of the Attorney General James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, 12th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Claire A. Manning Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP 700 First Mercantile Bank Building 205 South Fifth St., P.O. Box 2459 Springfield, Illinois 62705-2459 William Richardson, Chief Legal Counsel Office of Legal Counsel Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield, Illinois 62702-1271

Tim Fox, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St. Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Deirdre K. Hirner, Executive Director Illinois Environmental Regulatory Group 3150 Roland Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62703

and mailing it by First Class Mail from Springfield, Illinois on September $\frac{\mu_1}{2006}$, with

sufficient postage affixed.

Andia Ga

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME This <u>14</u>th day of September, 2006.

a Boehrer

Notary Public

OFFICI OTARY PUBLIC, ST COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-3-2009